RESOLUTION NO. 30-17

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING MARNA LAKE, GREG MUELLER AND DAN ROBINSON AS SUBSTITUTE MUNICIPAL JUDGES FOR THE GRAND JUNCTION MUNICIPAL COURT

RECITALS:

By Charter and ordinance, the City has established a Municipal Court. The Grand Junction Municipal Code (GJMC) adopts by reference Title 13, Article 10 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S); section 105(1)(b) thereof provides, in relevant part, that unless otherwise provided in the Charter, which it is not in Grand Junction, the City Council "... may appoint such assistant judges as may be necessary to act or such substitute judges as circumstances may require in case of temporary absence, sickness, disqualification, or other inability of the presiding or assistant municipal judges to act."

By and with this Resolution, Marna Lake, Greg Mueller and Dan Robinson are appointed as Substitute Municipal Judges in and for the Grand Junction Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The Honorable Marna Lake, the Honorable Greg Mueller and the Honorable Dan Robinson are appointed as Substitute Municipal Court Judges in and for the Grand Junction Municipal Court, with all rights, obligations and privileges that pertain, subject to full and faithful performance as provided by law.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 7th day of June 2017.

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk